

ACTS AND RESOLVES

6

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1855.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA: STEVENS & BLAINE, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1855.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS ·

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1855.

TOWN OF PORTER.-EXPENDITURES OF GOVERNMENT.

CHAP. 537. adequate compensation to his wife for her interest in the same premises. Provided, said Smith shall previous to said sale give a good and sufficient bond to the judge of probate of said county of Kennebcc for the faithful appropriation of the proceeds of said sale.

[Approved March 17, 1855.]

Chapter 537.

An act to set off certain lands from Porter to Brownfield.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. All that part of the homestead farms of Richard Sargent and Samuel Johnson lying within the following described line in the town of Porter in the county of Oxford, is hereby set off and annexed to the town of Brownfield in said county, namely: Beginning on the town line, where it intersects the west line of Richard Sargent's land and running thence south twenty-five degrees, west twenty-seven rods; thence south seventy-three degrees, east forty-six rods to Timothy Cutler's south line, and to the northwesterly corner of lot number nineteen in range A; thence on said number nineteen, south eighty degrees, east by Ezra Davis' land, one hundred and fifty rods to the easterly line of Range A; thence on said easterly line of Range A, north ten degrees, east about fourteen rods to the town line between said Porter and Brownfield.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved March 17, 1855.]

Chapter 538.

An act to provide in part for the expenditures of government.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Appropriations.

SECT. 1. In order to provide for the operation of certain acts and resolves of the legislature, requiring the payment of money from the treasury, and also to provide for the necessary expenditures of government for the current year, the following sums are hereby appropriated, to be paid out of any moneys in the treasury.

Certain lands, &c., set off from Porter to Brownfield.

Boundaries.

Proviso.

And the governor with the advice and consent of the council, is CHAP. 538. hereby authorized, at any time prior to the first day of January eighteen hundred and fifty-six, to draw his warrant upon the treasury for the same. Pay roll of senate, seven thousand five hundred \$ 7,500 00 dollars. Pay roll of house of representatives, twenty-eight thousand dollars, 28,000 00 Schools in Madawaska, six hundred dollars, 600 00 Schools at Fort Kent, two hundred dollars, 200 00 Roll of accounts number thirty-five, seven thousand nine hundred eighty-two dollars fifty-five cents, 7,982 55 Additional roll of accounts number thirty-five, four thousand four hundred seventy-nine dollars ninety-4,479 91 one cents, Passamaquoddy Indians for schools, one hundred 100 00 dollars, Passamaquoddy Indians for seed, two hundred dollars, 200 00 Passamaquoddy Indians for building purposes, three hundred dollars, 300 00 Passamaquoddy Indians, for bounties three hundred dollars, 300 00 Valentine Ripley, three hundred and sixty-six dollars eleven cents, 366 11 Reform school, twenty-four thousand six hundred forty-two dollars, 24,642 00 Insane hospital, twenty-five thousand dollars, 25,000 00 Peol Sockis, sixty dollars, 60 00 John Newell, seventy-five dollars, 75 00 Education of Penobscot Indians, three hundred and fifty dollars, 350 00 Luther Curtis, fifty dollars, 50 00 Dan Pineo, five dollars fifty cents, 5 50 David W. Dinsmore, twelve dollars twenty-seven 12 27 cents, Charles Turner, twenty dollars, 20 00 Settlers on the St. John's river, six thousand dollars, 6,000 00 Furniture and repairs, one thousand dollars, 1,000 00 Sumner Burnham, two hundred dollars, 200 00 Isaac Park, fifty-two dollars, 52 00 National medals, fifty dollars, 50 00 Cistern near the state house, five hundred dollars, 500 00 Caleb Blake, sixty-two dollars seventy-three cents, 62 73

x

| Снар. 538. | Joseph L. Salmore, twenty-five dollars, | 25 | 00 |
|------------|---|------------|----|
| | Pay roll of council, four thousand dollars, | 4,000 | 00 |
| | Library, two hundred dollars, | 200 | 00 |
| | Printing house journal, six hundred dollars, | 600 | 00 |
| | Committee to visit reform school, eighty-one dollars, | 81 | 00 |
| | State prison, three thousand dollars, | 3,000 | 00 |
| | James Cushing, two hundred thirty-five dollars thir- | | |
| | teen cents, | 235 | 13 |
| | Alonzo S. Mason, one hundred eighty-three dollars | | |
| | seventy-four cents, | 183 | 74 |
| | Gun house at Bowdoinham, seventy-five dollars, | 7 5 | 00 |
| | Encouragement of flax growing, five hundred dollars, | 500 | 00 |
| | Maine register, four hundred dollars, | 400 | 00 |
| | | | |

One hundred seventeen thousand four hundred seven dollars ninety-four cents. \$117,407 94

[Approved March 17, 1855.]

4